## **RECORD OF RESOLUTIONS**

	BEAR GRAPHICS BOD-325-BO94 FORM NO. 30045 Resolution No. 2024-7 Passed MM 20, 2024
	VILLAGE OF WESTON, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2024-7
-	A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE WOOD COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN
	WHEREAS, the Village of Weston is an Ohio statutory municipality with powers of local self-government pursuant to Ohio Constitution Article XVIII, Sections 3 and 7, and
	WHEREAS, the Wood County Emergency Management Agency helped develop a multi-hazard mitigation plan, known as the Wood County Hazard Mitigation Plan of 2024, (the Plan), in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, and
	WHEREAS, the Wood County Emergency Management Agency submitted the Plan to the Ohio Emergency Management Agency (OEMA) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and the Plan has been formally approved by both agencies, and
	WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Wood County, Ohio, by Resolution No. 24-00432, has adopted the Plan
	WHEREAS, the Village of Weston has reviewed the Plan, currently on file in the office of the Wood County Emergency Management Agency.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE OF WESTON, OHIO,
	Section 1. That the Council of the Village of Weston hereby approves the Wood County Hazard Mitigation Plan, and authorizes the Mayor to execute any documents necessary to the implementation of the Plan.
0	Section 2. That the Village of Weston Fiscal Officer is directed to deliver a copy of this Resolution to the Wood County Emergency Management Agency, attn: Mr Jeff Klein, Director, One Courthouse Square, Bowling Green, Ohio 43402.
	Section 4. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its Committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
	Vote on measure: Yeas <u>5</u> Nays <u>0</u> Abstension <u>0</u>
	Passed this D day of MAN, 2024.
	ATTEST: <u>APPROVED:</u> <u>Fiscal Officer</u> Mayor
1	CERTIFICATION I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE VILLAGE OF WESTON RESOLUTION NUMBER 2024-7, AND THAT THERE IS NO NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE VILLAGE OF WESTON, AND THAT PUBLICATION OF THIS RESOLUTION WAS MADE BY POSTING IT AT THE FIVE PUBLIC PLACES DESIGNATED BY ORDINANCE 2023-1 ON 

CLERK, VILLAGE OF WESTON

-----

I